15-1118-PR4
November 18, 2015

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $335,000.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $769,563.13 as listed in the attached November Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (November Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A .

Funding Source: Capital Funding



15-1118-PR4

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s). '

Agpc:iafor onsideration: Approved:
QA &/fo / 4nwrf

Paul Osland Forrest Claypool
Chief Facilities Officer Chief Executive Officer

Ap/p;ev.gd as to legal for

/W k L/“ %MMA

onald L. Marmer
General Counsel




15-1118-PR4

1401

papiaod Suipuny [russixg ‘6

SOAIENIU] DLIISI( J91)30 .10 Joddng 'g
48938015 O1[0J1104 [BUOREINPY J0j 1ioddng 2
asueydwo) yay ‘9

SpasN [edTueYII AILI0LL] 'S

SUONIPUOY IOLIBIXY PaleIoLala( ¥
SUONEB[OIA 9p0)) BIL '

asueyduwo) spo) ‘g

fages 1
:SU0sedy
00'000'SEE $
-pIezey £19)es e Suisod suonipuod Sulisixa ajeuwie NI 'NOLLDNYLSNOD
T 03 Juawsoejdar Surdoo pue ‘Bunurodspny ‘pingad Aosew foualrowy 0 0 T6 ] 910Z  S10Z/0€/2T ST0Z/ET/0T 00700009 $ ool 586870¢€ ANV HATAL [ooyg 1aduadg
. Aanjoey DNI ‘SHOLIVELNOD
T ay1 moygno.y) Surrey are 3oy sanaxy Sy jo vone[EISW-dI ap1acld  OF 0 LT 0 910z ST0Z/ST/IT  S10Z/¥2/6 0000052  $ o0l LYS800E AITHA 4N 100U JONZIL]
JaM v H vV
1LVa -
1oafoud YVIA  NOLLITdWOD aLva aavmy AOHLAW #
¥0d SNOSYIY SHLON ANV 3d0JS L)aloud NOLLDV "WHIAdV TVISId QILVdDIINY  qQUvmy LOVYLNOD LOVELINOD 1DVHINOD  MOLDVHLNOD TOOHDS

S10Z JoquIsAoN
v xipuaddy



15-1118-PR4

60 IONVHO W 1oday *SJeasle Ul pyeog ayl o1 pauodes Buleq ale pue peacidde useq aney sisplo ebueyo Buimoljo) ay)

00'000'02% [elo] 308loid
00°000°02$ psjoalg seumQ - *9|NPayYas pasinal 1o} uoisiaadns/sucipuod [elaual feuoiippe 1o} fesodoid 1s0o & apinosd 0} DY) G1/01/60 SHOL/60
££2€00€ _ ‘ .
Jpoyy uoseay suondudsaq JopIQ ebueq) e ddy  SeQq sbueq)
%EEYL 00'6.5'651$ . 00°000'02$ L 00'6.5'6E1$ . Auedwod 8 WBIM
T1dN-105£2-91.02 TdN uojiweH 9102
|00YIS uo}jiieH Japuexay
GE'S0e'eL$ [elol o8foid
"Uolfe|[eISUI 81N19NJISE.U [BOLIIB18 PUE PIeoq
£0°/vE2S SUOIIPUOY PasaA0dsId pews Jadosd mojfe o} jlem Jo uoifelolsal pue ‘Buidden ‘rercwal feied paiinibal wool Uy palsaodsip sadid pauopuede Bunsixa  G1/51/60 S1/OL/60
8/°101'G$ HOV— uaIssiwQ ured Axoda sedod ay: yim sjfem jood Bulwwims sy uredsi 01 OB GL/91L/60 G1/82/80
19°89€'21$ SUOINPUOY PaIaA0DsI(] : ’ *s90eds [eojURYIBW JOOI Ui PaISA0DSIP 81sem uoabid joferowdy  G1/S4/60 S1/S5L/60
P0'70€v$ 109pyory - Jou3 "adoos ey ut payiusp; AjfeuiBio jou iem ey} Buiiool) jo sesre ageldel 01 0D §1/GH/60 G1/01/60
S1°809°'2€$ paloalq JAUMQO *10)0B.jU09 3y} Aq papiaold sISeEq S[elsfew pue swill B Uo pawlokiad sway Jo [eAcwal pue Buiues|o leuolippy  §1/23/60 S1/22/60
vL085° LS 108)1y21Y - 1013 "wa)sAs Juefeas Yim parecd aq pue Urewal o} siopnb Jeddoo Bunsix3y  G1L/Z1/60 G1/%0/80
SHd-ce0l-v185hS162 / LLy8L6E
Jpoy uosesy . Suonduosag JopI0 ebuey) Jdeqgady  9eq obueyn)
%00°GlL L LLL'009 LS (R AR FARHR 4 £e 00°006'280°01$ Ju| ‘siooeAU0D JIIIN H™M
4OH-15162-9102 404 opadnes 9102
Awaperay o1isejoyog opaones eLep
01'964'L¥$ [e10} 108l01d
01961 1S SUOIIPUOD PaJsr0dsi] "abeurelp 01 youd LM 19edwod pue ‘Jyoeq ‘eleAeox3 "pje)) sugep ajaIouoo afiie) e ajeAedx3  §1/L2/60 S1/81/80
$88000¢
8po) UoSESY SuondioSa( JepiQ sbwey)  BEgAdy  Sfeq sbuey)
%ETTC 80'LLG'0G2$ 80°L2G'GH$ : g 00°000°602$ Auedwog uogonasuog Aig-iiy
IdN-LLLP2-9102 1dN Aqart 9102
looyag Aqq v Inypy
€LLev'eLs [ei0 30sfoid
el lev'2L$ paldsng sumQ *SUOINPUOD PRISA0ISIP pue ubisap Jo uoile|dwod 0] enss| sBumelp [eiu Woli1s09/edoos uonelioucday  S1/82/60 G1/22/60
1¥58008 .
P00 Uoseay SUONdLdSaq Jepi0 ebuey) aegady 3 abueyn
%vE'9e ELLEV' LYES eLL8p'eL$ ! 00°000'G.2$ U] *sJ0j0BAUOT BN H™M
917-12852-9102 91748)21d 9102
|00YdS 4 ZHId NV
JBqunN  joeljuo)  Junowy siepiQ si9pi0 - Iunowy
Od 109, 1oe11u0) abueys abueyn 19e1U0)
Jaqunp idy pieog Il Te Y |elol  pasiaay |e1oL [qunN lewblQ 1aquiny 108{oid JOPUap [o0yss
907 H3IAHO FONVHDI
Lo} :abed G1/0E/60 O} G1/L0/60 WOy - weibold wswanrosdwy [ende)
SLOZ/91/01 :91eq abuel se)ahd fercidde Japio abueyo asay | s|00Yyos 21qnd omao_co

S10¢ 19qWBAON SdD



15-1118-PR4

60 IONVHO N Hodey *sieane Uy pieog e 0} pelodal Bulaq aie pue paroidde uaaq aney siepio abueyo Buimoljo) aul

"Buipyng ey Jo 3se1 8y

LOvIL2LS payoan( JeumQ 10} WalsAs [0U0D 8y} yojew 0} uayolp] syl Buisivgs YO pue NHY Buiisixa ay) 10 sjo1juo2 ay} jho abueys/Ajipow ojioenuod  §1/22/60 S1/91/60
SHd-ge0l-v1 9/1806¢
) B3p07,) Uoseay ) suonduosag Jepio obueyn  deqgddy  a1eq ebueyd
%E6'6  PY'ESG°/SS0LS P €SG'CS6$ , , 9g 00°000'709'6%$ Auedwo) 2 1ybim
_ , , ‘ dS0-1209t-5102 dSO}o00UeH 5102
|ooyag ybiH Jooouey
££'652'161$ [e10/ 199f01g
16'992°'/2$ suollipuoy palerodsiq "UOIJeIPaWIaI PUe [BACLUSI Paiinbal uoieAeoxe Bulinp a)is Uo paIanodsip yuel abelals [any Buljeay _uc:o_m._m_uc:. GL/G1/60 GL/0L/60
61'096'9¢ SUOIIPUY) PaIsAcasIq *sprepuels oeoiy) Jo Ao Jad paunbai de) Jamas map "urew j9a1}s 0] pajoauuod jou aul| esale) adid Jemeg  G1/G1/60 S 1/60
28'79g'e$ SUOIIIpUC) Palanodsiq .EoEmom_mE PUE ferowdl palinbal Jeyl JusLwspias pue BuioBId aAISUSIXS ey SyEm 8)210u00 Buiisixd Jo sease feuolippy  SL/12/60 G1L/01/60
00°002°201$ paloas JeumQ aIn)uINg axs pue Hujous} ueprel Aunwwod ‘Alddns Jajem alis 1o} safeulalfe 1dedse o} uonoallp BumQ  G1/L0/60 G1/82/80
18 vr9'e$ afueyg apog Hulied *‘9SB9.0U} 92|S JOMOS WIOYS pasinbal obeoy) Jo AnD Ag manal jused  G1/12/60 G1L/01L/60
08'962% Jsanbey jooyag ) 4 10| Buppred i abeufis feuonppe Joyisenbal jooyss  §1/12/60 GH/12/60
/611008
3p07) UOSESY suondiiosaq Jepi() ebuey) 3deqgady —SeQ abuey)
%SGLEL  1€L159'68¢C' 1S LE LIS LOLS L 00°000°822°L$ : Auedwog uogonisuo) Aig-ly
dON-1821£-9102 dJN 0920.Q 9102
- Awapeody 002010
10'725'05% fejoL 108l0ig 4
£0'v25'06% ague|dwo) 8pon) “AuaIng sisixa 1y} [{ SSe[D ayl Jo peaisul pa[felsul aq wWiefe 8415 [ SSe) B pajsanbar sey juswpedaq ali4 ofeoiynayl  Si/62/60 SL/Z1/60
SHd-220-¥1¥SG000¢ / LLYEE6E .
8pog uosesy SUORANOS8Q IepI0 obtey) Segady  8eq apuel)
%bL '€l 89°88.'€eSS 19'99¢'c9% S L0'v25'09v$ QU] ‘SI010BAUOD JIIIA H'M
HOI-12002-9102 Ol siat01dx3 eiqunjo) 9102
Awapeoy sia101dx3 elquinjo)
02'02Ev1$ [e101. 108{0ud
02'88€'L$ SUOIIPUOD PaJeAadsIq ‘IlemAip feuonippe Jo uolowsp apinoid 01 9 G1/12/60 G1/Le/L0
00°€85$ pajoaug JeumQ -gbpa dousunoo pafieaes ysiule1 01 09 §1/12/60 G1/91/60
00°980'7$ JoaNyaLy - Jog *sabueyo [eoluBLOBLL 10} [eAOWR) PUB pue a)il Buljiao [euciippe spinoid 01 08 SL/ZL/60 S1/€0/80
00°€92°2$ HOVY — uolssiwo *SJe1SOWIaY) JO Uoleaolal Joj spiraid 0y 08 G1/L1/60 G1/02/80
SHd-2204b1 8096682 .
BP0) uosesy SUONduosa( JeplQ dbuey) 3JeGady Qg abueyn
%bL'vL 02°Ge8'8ves 02'6E8'0E$ 9 00°000°812$ 00SSY B USSIBIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "HH
HOI-18591-S LTI SH SPJeA 83U} jooed 5102
SpJeA ayl jooeg
JBqQWINN  J0BJUOYD Junotuy sJeplO S8pIO | Junowy
Od 109, 19 I1U0D abueyy abuey) 19e1)U0)
saquiny 1dy pieog 9JoeIQ * lejol  pasiAsy |eio), J9qunN leuibuQ 1aquiny 199load Jopuap |ooyos
071 H3AdHO IONYHO
Ljog :afeq G1/0€/60 0} G1/L0/60 WOl - weiboid uswarodw| (eyded
S1L0Z/9L/01 :91eq abuel s91940 ercidde Jepio abiueyo asay | S]00Yy9s 91jqnd obeaiyn

S10¢ 19qUIBAON | SdD



15-1118-PR4

60 IONYHO N Hodey

*srealle ul preog ey} o) paliodas Guieq ere pue peacsdde useq eney siapio efiueyds Buimoljoy syl

9£°650'G$ [eiol 309f0id
"Buiyse|} 191unoo jool Je Juefess Bupsixe yum ajgiedwod
aq 1snw Jueess *(sspis |fe) siuol pesy Buidoo pajulodsl G| |je e Jueess apiacid ‘paup aney sjurol Jeyjy uoleaydde Jueeas
12°9.8'2$ SUOHIPUOD PaIan0dsiq 4oy molfe 01,.2/1 siulol Jno Bugye. ‘Jepotl Bupuiod uim sjUi] Julod *, 1 WNLWUIW e (sapis Ife) sjujof pesy Buidoo gL o puun  61/80/60 S1/80/60
. - . aull | ' yumsalesy
JoTeMm 8y} 01195UU0 pue aoeds 8y} Ul aul} JaTem piod | 8yl olul del ‘uciosuuod Jajem Joy 8y} Jo nal| U] ~Jalesy JoTem syl Jo)
0.°G19$ SUOIIPUOD PRJSAOISICT  MOJ} JOIEM JUBIDIHNSUL S 818U} PUE JJ0 Pasolo 1sowlfe st adid syj ‘papouInd 0S 8q 01 PAIBA0ISIP 81oM soul| 18jem joy Bunsixe eyt S1/51/60 S1/20/60
Sy /9G°'L$ SUOIIPUOY PasBA0dsI( "ufewW i Bunisixa ay} 0juI UOIDBUUOD Ayl 8lojad aul| Aleliues Mau Sy} 1 [[BISUl PUB SA[EA JSTEMYIE] UOII-ISEO B 8pIn0ld  §1/80/60 51/82/80
16v82 .
3poD) uosesy ) suonduosa(] JopJQ ebUBYD) e ddy  ojeq abuey)
%BE'Y  GTESELL9S §eesezasd 9l 00°000'629% Auedwiog uogonasuog Aig-ly
HYO-16¥97-G102 Hv O usmogd 5102
[ooyos ybiH usmog
0p'851251$ [e101 108f04d
*su-al} feoiueyoaw op o} dn pauado alam sjfem Bursixe
9562/ 1v$ SUOIIPUOS PaIsncdsiq USUM PaJBA0DSIp a1am uonsanb Ul seate aly | "[eAd)] Jamo] 8l Ut JUSWSTege [BJUSWLUGIIAUS [euoriippe apioid o} Jojoenuo)  G1/70/60 S1/0€/80
. *10pLIGO
8yl Jo pua 1se8 8y} Je mopum Builsixe ay) woly 1B fenfeu syl 1oNIISgo JoU PuB wnwiuiw e o} 1da 8q o] 1yjos Jo yibus
05°'116°2$ SUOIIPUOY PAISA0JSI . “Uyjos Bunsixe Jo WYBIdY Yotew 0] UOITRAS[S HH0S JO WONOE “YJoMIoNp 8S0joUs 0} 11jj0s preoq wnsdAB |feisul olioloeaue)  G1/10/60 SL/01/80
vL'695'ELS SUOLIPUOY PaIdA03sIq "adid pasenoosip Jo Juswaleqe [BJUSWUOIIAUS JONPUOD 014010BAU0D  G1/S51/60 G1/0€/80
’ “wiey o Butuun
wolj siuspnis Juaas.id 0] xog-7) Sy} Japun po|[eISUl 8q O} S1euIgeD (g) 891y} spiAald "soueresjo pue AlvJes Joj 1ybiay Jadoid
06'58'€$ paJoalIg JaumQ 8yl 1. S8X0q UOIR.Usou0d ayl feisul 0} yBiey yBnous apinold Jou saop Buljiad moj s,Bulp|ing (Juaauod palioauod) Bumisemayl  S1/40/60 S1L/0£/80
’ Wby Joojs Bunsixe pue
uononsuos Builsixe Yolew o} yated 100j4 “[eAs] Jamo| 8yl ojul yBnoayl passed jonp syl a1aym Jooj} ul Buiuado ay) jo Buiyored
GE'62£'6$ Suolpuay paisrodsiq 8y} apnjou “usyol 8} i Buljied prey sy} 8Aade 1oNp pauopuede pue Buisixs oL Jo ferowal ay} o} apiacid 0} JODBIU0D  §1/22/60 S1L/91/60
16°196'01$ Q3N -0O%3 "8l qof 3y} woyj sJI0S S|qelinsun Jo 8sodsip AlRIUSWUONAUS 01 J01TeiU0D  §1/12/60 G1/91/60
20'v62'v1$ HOY — uoissiwgo "Buip)ing ufew ey} Ul SI00P SS80IR 00} Pejes HHZ (£) 881Ul jfejsul pue apiaoud oliojdeauo)  §1/82/60 SL/Le/60
*WI00J YOUN] 3L 0} JOOP MU B} JO UOIIR|BISUI SU} LM JOI|JUCD Ul
2.°€€8'01L$ SUOINPUOD PalBAcds|( S18UY] JOTEA “[ieM WOOJ YdUn| 8y} Ut dUI| JoTem , 7 POIOACISIP AU} 91e00j3) 0} J0qe| pue [elislew 1o) Buioud apinoid oy Jotoenuo)  SL/0L/60 S1/0£/80
92°966°1$ SUOHIPUGY) PaISA0DSI( *01 L# WOOJ J8Xo0] Ul SaLioleAe] meu o} aseyd Buiqunid uy Buidid Jatem pjoo @ 10y mau [feisul 0] Jojoequo)  §1/01/60 SL/2/80
*sjouny seb Bunisixe
£9'v9r'cs aoueldwon apod BU} JO AYuIDIA B} Ul SWI00JSSEID LY (AJUo Wwefe [200}) J010a19p 0D paiunow Bufiad noj (p) jfeisu) pue epimoid o) Joloeuo)  G1L/82/60 S1/12/60
$58€2 LS pajoalq JBumQ *saJnixy Buiquinid pue swoollsa. Bunsixs sy} Jo Jredss agueusiuRW/SIMSS BU} 10} apIAoId 011010BIU0D  GE/12/60 G1/12/60
SHd-220L-vI 918062
3p0)) UoSEsY SuoNdI0Sa(] Jepip abueq) seqgady  areq sbueq)
%E6'6  YP'ESG LGS0 Ph'885'666$ 95 00°000'409'6$ Aueduwiog  JuBIMm
dS0-1209v-G102 dSDY000UeH 5102
Jooyas ybiy yooouey
JoquInN  JoBHUO) Junowy s18pIQ sJ9pIQ juncuy
Od 0% joenu0) abueyo abueys 10811u0)
Jaqunp 1dy pieog ajoei0’  Jela),  pasiasy e101 pquny  JewbuQ Jaquinp 198foud J0pusdp [ooyag

Ljog

:abed
G102/91/01 -aked

D01 43O IONVHDI

S1/0€/60 01G1/10/6Q W0} -
abuel sa)9A0 [ercsdde sepio abiueyo asay |

GLOC 19QUIOSAON

welibold Wwawaaoidwy jeuden

$]00Y2S d11qnd obeaiyd

SdO



15-1118-PR4

60 IONYHO W Wodey *SJeME U| pIeog ey} o} papodas Buieq ese pue peacidde uasq aney siepio sbiueyo Buimolio) auL

8.'82¢'8% [elol 10sfold
*Bunured
8/'8zgc'8$ 1sanbay jo0YoS  Jousjul pUB UOIE|RISUL MODUIM U} 10} POACLUBI PUE P3IJ8UL0DSID 8J8M 1Y) SP/ecgUBWS WOOISSED (fe JO uolrigied-al apinald  S1/13/60 S1/21/60
SHd-2z0L-v} 256/88% ’
Bpo7y) uoseay ) SUONdudSa(] JepIO Sbuey) dlegady  d1eq sbuey)
%ESY  62'096'€98% 62°097'/€$ 4 00°005'928$ Auedwog uoponisuog Aig-ly
4O E-Eoww.w.pow HOW sweppy 9i0¢
Jooyas sweppy auep
00'1LG501$ [e10].308(01d
00°1LS5°01$ paldRllQg seuMO "WieisAs Jajem pajyo oje|dwiod auy soueRq 01 0D §L/SL/60 G1/10/60
6Hd-Ger0-2} 1G9€282
BPOD Uosesy suondnIsaq JepIo obuey)  Bleq ddy  Sieq ebuey)
%8G 00'GSL'ELE'ES 00°656°181$ 014 00°002°LEL'E$ 00 uononisuoy ueulispullg
HOWN-12262-2102 HOW Aeunpy 2L02
: Awapeoy abenBue Aeunpy diud
8L°G6L°L$ _ feloL 10801d
0€252's$ SuoNIPUOY [PSIBA0DSIQ *0G2 Woo.1sa. Ul joels Buisixe 0} sdid Buiquinid meu pue deu; uresp mau apimoid 01 Do GL/LL/60 S1/20/1L0
. ‘Bunsixe yorew o} Jured pue wool anduwod
JOOJ} 1811} BY} Ul sedm Builsixe syl JOAO aINsojoua Ue pjing 0} osfe 01 "joy Alojelo]dxa ay} JaAoD 0 Jopluod syl ul Buiisixe
8Y'evse$ SUOIIPUOD PRIBACISI yatew o} pajured [fem oy} Joy 8iNSOjous U PINg 0} O "WINLOYPME pue JOPLIoD Ul jlem pafewep Jofem adelos pue eaowsl 01 DY §1/62/60 G1/G1/60
84d-5250- 156802 .
3p0y Uosesy SUONANDSaQ JepI0 9PUey) 3| ddy  31eq sbuey)
%c6'. 9L'69£'621'SS 91'695°928$ €8 00°008°25LV$ "0 UOANISUS) I8[PaH
dSO-12282-6102 dSO 1248 G102
|O0Y9S |Z19H ai0poay L
eV’ LL6'GLE [e10[ 108[01d
(ez'108'2$) upaID souemo|ly "80UBMO|[e PaSNUN J10U0d8l O} IPaI)  S1/¥2/60 GH/12/60
oevrL'LES paldas seumQ “feydse euoiippe apincid 0109 GL/re/60 Si/1e/60
‘Buyoled Jusweaed
9gvE0'0LS pajoauq JeumQ SNSIBA SuolIpuod Bunsixa 0] anp juswiared mau pue ‘INjonis James ‘Buidid [euonippe pajueLem Suolipuod pey Bulsixg  G1/42/60 SL/12/60
909+00€
JPOJ UosSEsy SUONON0SaQ JopI0 9bueyy  3EQddy  91eq ebueyd
%E0'8  G2'S00'GLe$ EV'L.6'GLS € 28°220'661$ Auedwiog uogonysuo) Aig-lIv
11S-12599-9102 11S amoy 9102
|ooyag Alejuawajg amoy
JeqQWNN  JoeUOD  Junowy si9pIQ S19pIQ T JuUnowy
Od 109% 1oelu0) ofiueyn obueyn 19eI1U0)
Jaquinp ¥dy pieog ajoesQ’ 210l PasiA9y |eloL JlsquinN JeutbliQ Jaquinp joalold IOPUdA |ooyos
D01 H3IAHO FONVYHI
Loy :abed S1/0€/60 01 G1/1.0/60 o) - weibold wewaoidw jended
G102/9L/01 :91ed abuel s8]2A0 [eroidde Japio abiueyo assy ). $|00Y9S 21qnd obearyn

G10¢ 19QUIDAON | SdD



15-1118-PR4

60 FONVYHO N Wodey *Sieste U] preog 8y} o} papodal Bujag ase pue percidde useq eney s19pic abueyd Buimol|o) syt

£€5'8/821$ feloy 108f01d ‘
*sjuBWININD3. UORASIS MAU 188 0] JIB)S WINUIWNE MOU SPIAOI *,08 S! UOIIBASIS MOU 8] pue
00'%26% HOV — uoIssiwQ .9¢ 10} paubisap sem Jfels Buysixs 8y [ “uolesale Jreydse ur abueyo ay) o} snp pej[elsul-al 8q JouUed Jiels wnulwne Buisixg  §4/10/60 S1/62/80
*Buiquind pue [eoujosje Busixa Joauuoy) "aded s) Ul UfEJUNO) MaU BUO (}) [feisul pue uielunoj Bupjuup Bunsixe
26°666'8% SUOIIIPUOD PAIBA0ISI(] SAOWBI JR[NPOL 1SaM 1y *W00ISSEO YIea Ul URIUNG) SUQ “SURIUNO BupuLp MU (2) Jlelsul pue apinoid Jeinpoly 1sea ly  S1/21/60 SH1t/60
“sleIpUEY pUe ‘SIE)S
“yoap Bulpn|oul sadeuNs pooMm j[e 0] [eas Alddy “Jenpow Uiog Jo saujus urew Je siiels poom uo [eas fesjd Ajddy “Bunisixe yajew
10°156°2$ SUOIIPUGY PR3IBA0DSI( 0} poj[eisul-aiayMm JUIRd "SIBINPOUI 1Sam pue 1sea Ujog Je Buipls poom pajelousiap / pabewrp jo seale aokjdes pue saoway  §1/G1/60 SLyL/60
688000¢€ ‘
3P0 UGsedy SUondIosaq BpIO obuey) degddy  9¥eq ebuey)
%01y 90°682'965$ 90'687'ce$ ot 00°008'2.S$ $8feI00SSY @ 3|qeley
. SN1-19£62-9102 SNLspRIUS 9L0Z
Jooyog Alejuaws|g splays sawer
00'€9€’'18$ [elo] 1oefoid
‘paiinbal se siadea)s/ioo)qns
) yored pue Buiioop} duis J0 Bale pajosye aA0WaI 0} JOJORIJUOD "UOIPUOD JfEms|e 0} JuawAespun pue ‘syued duls
00°129% : SUOINPUOYD PaIan0dsiq  poom pafiewiep “100]) Ul SIULof Jaijel N0 MesS JOJTRIIUOD JOO|4 *UORONIISUOD Bulnp PayoNng 8q 0} PEISA0dS|p Sem Bale Jooj Jews  §1/22/60 S1/81/80
*SUORIPUOD paysiuy sigeldeaoe apinaid o} Buiyored 1e1sed reuonippe Buuinbeas
00°2502I$ SUOIIPUOY) P3IaA0IsI(] paAowal alem seale ysiulj pue Joisejd sAIsssoxa SWO0ISSE|O PUR SIOPLLIOD JO Seale UelaD Je juswalede Juled peajojang  S1/472/60 S1./22/60
“Ajuo vare wiB urew Je Bunuped ate; wAB apinaid
00°/25'2$ 1sanbay |ooyog 01.1019.13U070) "AJUO POOM JSAC JEOD YSiUl 12910 JO N3]| Ul J0j09 pIjos & pajuied aq seale aug| [no} feyl palsanbal sey jooyos  G1/82/60 S1/52/60
"g|qISes}] atoym ajensdesus ABLU IO “YIOM UIm SIOJU0D Jeyl [eLalew [N DY |8 SA0Wwal 0}
S11010BJU0D) "DV Jo} aansod Builsal sBURIY Je UOIe|NSU| SARY 0} BISA0JSIP Sem PaAoWal aq 0} palyiuspl Buidid Bunsixe gge
00°2€2'6% SUOIIPUOY PRISACTSI  puUe §|¢ S| 18 “A[eUONIPPY “P3IoA0DSID Sem 811 J00) INOY 226 PUB ‘Q1LE /1§ SUB| Ul 3Iomesed Bulsixa jo uotijowsp Bumoliod  SE/42/60 S1/81/80
00'605'2$ HOV — Uoissiugo ; "0 133100} 51416 Ul uiaKed ojil PPE O} Joge] PUe [elslew 8pieId 01 0D G1/Ye/60 S1/81/80

sajoy 1sod pauopuege Aue pijos 1N0IB |feys JoloeIUDD 0] £ WO.j SUasUI [feghs)jon asmyibus] Jo Jequinu
9sea10Ul 0] pue ‘wniseuwiB 1sem Je SUNod uojulpeq g 104 saul jured [euoiyppe apinoid [leys Jojoesjuos "suoiipuod Bulsixa
00°206'26$ SUOIIPUOD) PRIBA0DSIa o1anp walsAs Joo|} payioads Ajruiblio ayi jo nayl ul (panoidde g5d49) waisks jpuueyQ-oig 8y spiraid 0] stiojoeliuooayy  S1/20/60 G1//2/80

“UoNIPLO9 [201dA} YoTeW 0) SEX0q Uopoun |jij PUE Lopuege

0] puB ‘G |2 Ul 9|qe]} UOIRSUOLISp JaUoes) 01 mojaq G| | 0 Buified wouj [zolLoaje pasy o} Buroud apinoid o} s1010eIju0) ‘mojeq
G| | WOOISSE|O JO BUIjIad WOJ PAAISS 8¢ 0} YSOP MOJJe [IM JeU) payuap; usag aaey SENSILD -(10oj} JAUIA J9aYS MaU Jo} paJNPayos
S1.100]}) P3IBA0D 8 JOULED PUE 8|qISS300E UIBLISI ISNL S8X0q Uoijoun 8l 9pod Ag "WIOOISSE|S 8} JO JU0J) 8U) 18 U[ewal 0} 9jqel

00'720'L$ SUOHIPUOD PRJsACYSIA  LoleIlsUOIaP Jayaea) Builsixs ay) o} samad Aiddns pue el ale saxog J0oj} Bullsixe AUl Jo OM] JeU) paIanoosip sem i Glz qelly  §1/22/60 S1/84/80
§8Y200E /£09.¥62 .
9p0D uoSesy suonduosaq epiQ ebuey) degddy e abuey)
%Yey 000.8'L6E'CH 00°0£8'261$ 2t 00°000'+52'€$ 0S8V ' USSISIN "N'S ‘Uaydsed ‘H'd
HOI-LE09P-SL02 HOI udspunwy 5102

[ooyas ybiH usspunuuy pjeoy
JBqUINN peljuo) junowy SI8pIQ $19pI0 R unowy
Od. 0% 1veauo) abueyn afueyn oriuo)

saquinp 1dy paeog a|oe10 jelol pasiady feloL daquinN fewibuo Jaquinp 109load 10pUdp |ooyas

901 4H3AHO IONVHO
l1og :abed GH/0€/60 01§ 1/10/60 Loy i weiboid wswaaoidwy jenden
G1L02/91/01 :9led abuel s819A0 [enoidde Jopio abueyo asay s|00Y2s a11qnd obeaiys

G10¢ 19qUaAON | SdD



15-1118-PR4

60 IONYHO N Hodey *sfeale u) paeog aui 0} pauodas Buteq ase pue parcidde usaq eaey si9pio afiueys Buimoj|o) SyL

00'/81'v$ fejo) josloid
0008L€$ HOVY = UoISSIWQ  *)03p [00d L1m Ysnj} JO108LU0D papesly] afews) [elsu] “ucieoo| Addns Jajem jsafesu woly nods |1y pue aul| | saddoo | jeisu]  G1/S1/60 S1/40/60
00°£00°L$ HOY— UCISSIWO  "sioeul Yidap JO SUoIeao] Te o[t} JIWea0 Bullsixe aAOWaY ¥o9p jood fe Siayew ydep 8l Jwesso axenbs 9 (0L) usl spmoid  §1/01/60 S1L/0/60
GHd-220l-v1 £696682
8p0J UoSesy SUO[ONOSeQ J9pI0 dbueyy  deQddy  31eq abueyd
%L 00284198 007281 4 00°000°25E$ Auedwon uononnsuo) Aig-jiy
S1d-16191-610¢2 $7d Xied UAA@Y 5102
100Y9S YBIH Yled uAniay
05'818'vv$ fe104 100fo1d
8P ove've 1sanbay [00Yyos ‘Buiisixe Yorew o} [fem pafewep Jetem juied pue sisulged oddn meu ([elsur pue spiroid 01 08 §1/82/60 SL/v2e/60
(68'589'2%) SUCIIPUOY PaIdA0IsIq . *1001 Je Juswaoe|dal felselew Buiyoojq poom Jo uolsep Jojipain  §1/82/60 SL/v2/60
9/.'718°6v$ 1senbay |00y2g ‘Buipjing mtm a1} 8} JO SIOPLLIOD Je SI00p puk SSLUE. [elall MOJI0Y Pue s10p1ioD jo Fujured apiaoid ojJojoRio)  §1/62/60 G1/82/60
(58°959°'9%) SUOIIPUCD Paian0dsi( "IINEA [2011309]0 PFWIOD) 18 3JOM UOIeI0)Sa. 81810u00 pue Bulelt felow o uoisjap JoJ1Ipal0 spinold  §1/82/60 S1/82/60
GHd-2201-v 12y L 00E / 8689162 .
3P0, uoseay suonduosa(] JBplO obuey) e ady  Jfeq abueqy)
%87}  69'820'€69'7$ G9'GYG'89% L 00'€€S v29'v$ SaJeI00SSsY R djqelley
’ HOH-LEL6H-9L0Z 404 sulljoD 9102
jooyag YBIH Awepeoy suljjod
G2'60E'c$ [210) Josfoid
‘lBiuf eyl pue ueaq
SLYEL'LS SUOIIPUOY) PaISACOSI Ut Ussmiaq 1) 01 Wocy JaiA Ul 9[juB Jajsuel) youl 0g X youl g2 mau e apiaoid pue Bujuado Aiuosew ayl Ajpow |ys Joenuo)  GH/5L/60 S1/11/60
0Sv.6°1$ 10011Y21y - 10113 *JOLIBIXa U} W0} 859008 pakay apiroid 0} SIoop om} (g) Jo} S19s alemprey pue Joop palyipow apioid opiojoenue)  §1/20/60 S1/10/60
SHd-220l-vi 992¢.82
8poD uosesy Suoidiosaq Jepip sbuey)  Slegady  8feq ebuey)
%22 80'912'GET'S$ 80'91¥'€91$ : Ll 00°008'+20'G$ "0 UoiONISUO) Jejpaliy
avN-150€2-6102 avN Jabuiqa 5102
Jabuiqg uensuyn
(80'668%) [eloy Josloid
(80'668%) SUOIIPUCD PaIBACISIQ *JaUMO 01 1ipal apiroid pue *2doos Wwoly ‘|nea Je s1oejuod Joop oM (Z) eleled  SH/SE/60 S1/60/90
LHd-220t-¥1 9/806¢
8poQ UoSEsy SUONANosSeq Jepi0 ebuey) 8 ady  Seq ebuey)
%9LE  VLGS'GELS pIeie'v$ 4 00'EvS'0ELS *ou] ‘swaisAg aoed
03S-19¢9-G102 O3S poomua)y 5102
Awapeay poomuay|
JaquinN  1oequO)  Junowy S18pI0 s1I9pIO . wunowy
oOd 109% joenuo) abuey)n afueysn oenuo)
Jaquinp 1dy pieog ajorIQ’ [elol  pasiAdy [eloy, JqunN lewblO Jaquinp 198lold JOPUBA jooyog
D01 H3AHO IADNVHI
Ljog :obed G1L/0E/60 01 G1/L0/60 WOl T weuBoid uswanodu [enden
S1L0Z/91/01 :91ed abuel so)0Ao [eacidde sapio abiueyo asey |, sjooyas aqnd obeaiyn

G10¢ 19qUBAON | ',



15-1118-PR4

60 JONVYHO W wodey *s1eslie Ui pJeog ey} 0} pepodal Buiaq are pue panoidde useq eaey siepro abueyo Buimoo) sy

€1°€95°69.$ pouad siyi 10§ s1epiQ abuey) fejol
00'660°+$ [2101 105[0.d
00°€9v$ 199)1Y1Y - J011g *JaUI0D 1SOMYLIOU Je ‘80Us} 0 B JO Nalj Ul ‘90ua) 3jul| Ureyd ,0-,G € |felsul pue apinold  S1/12/60 S1/21/60
00°9€9¢$ 1sanbey (00yas ] "LNoad jfeqiexseq yinos sy} je Buiduis epioid oiopequon  S1/12/60 SH/Z1/60
2avrl00e
3p0)) UosSEey suOndposaq] BpI0 ebue ) dEegddy  Sfeq abuey)
%6E k- 00°GLY'L6ES (00°585°63) 9 00°000°€0v$ J0SSY Q USSISIN "N'S ‘Usydsed ‘HH
dvNn-1evse-9102 4N uowojos 9102
JO0y9S UoWIO[OS ) YeuueH
JoqWINN  19eJu0) unowy siapiQ Si8pIQ | lunowy
Od 10 % 1senuo) abueyn afueys 1oeiuo)
Jaqunp 1dy pisog a|oeI0” |elol  pasIAsYy |ejoL JRqUINN 1eulbliQ Jaquinp 109lold JOpUap jooyss
9071 H3AHO IONVHO
Lo, :obed G1/0E/60 OLG 1/10/60 WOl - weibold Juswaoidw| [ende)
$1L02/91/01 :91eq abuel sa19/4o feroidde Japio ebueyo asay | s]00yos 211qnd obeayn

S10¢ 19qUIDAON | ',



